ACBL Board of Directors
Seattle WA
November 20 – 23, 2011
The meeting was called to order by President Craig Robinson on Sunday, November 20,
at 9 a.m.
Present: George Retek #1, Paul Janicki #2, Joan Gerard #3, Craig Robinson #4,
Sharon Fairchild #5, Margot Hennings #6, Bob Heller #7, Georgia Heth
#8, Shirley Seals #9, Bill Cook #10, Beth Reid #11, William Arlinghaus

Anderson, Fairchild, Mamula, Reid, Seals                                          Staff: Miller
Committee Report by Chairman
Item 113-85: Chapter IV. B. of the Codification
Chapter IV. B. of the Codification is amended as follows:
Section  - 1 ACBL President Expenses
The image of the ACBL is paramount in all of the activities of the president. In keeping
with such premise, the following statement of policy sets forth the duties, responsibilities
and restrictions by which the president will be guided.
…………………………………
1.8 Per diem will be paid to the President and traveling companion per 2.4 below.
1.9 Travel to and from the NABC will be paid for up to two individuals acting as hosts at
the president’s suite during an NABC. One-half of this expense will be charged to
Board expenses and one-half to president’s expenses.
1.10 Any additional expense shall be charged to the President’s budget.
Effective immediately.
Carried. Nay: 8, 23.
Seattle, WA  Fall  Page 7 of 18
Item 113-86: Chapter I A Memberships
Chapter I A. Memberships of the Codifications is replaced with the following revised
chapter.
Effective immediately.
Carried unanimously.
Item 113-87:Rescinded Motions for Chapter 1. A. of the Codification
The following motions from Chapter I A of the Codification Minutes are hereby
rescinded:
Resignation of ACBL Membership (772-4) (942-6) (Superseded by 081-03)
Former Members Who Rejoin ACBL (842-4) (Obsolete)
Life Member Status (952-66) (See A.2.2.3.1)
Holding Unit for Certain Unpaid Life Members (971-46) (053-30) (See A.1.5)
Membership Benefits (002-194) (See A.2.3.3)
ACBL Members’ Civil Actions vs ACBL (012-44) (033-48) (See A.5.2)
Member’s Unit Affiliation (013-246) (Obsolete)
NABC+ Events Eligibility (031-50) (See A.2.3.4)
Binding and Compulsory Arbitration (032-60) (See A.5.1 and 5.1.1)
Membership Residency (032-75) (062-32) (See A.3 through A.3.4)
Renewal Fees (042-142)  (See A.1.3.1)
Patron Member (042-143)  (See A.2.2.6)
Century Club (051-24) (See A.2.2.8)
Member in Good Standing (962-04) (973-13) (052-02) (093-76) (See A.2.3)
Classes of ACBL Membership (052-27) (See A.2.2)
Application for ACBL Membership (052-28) (092-07) (See A.1.1.1) (See A.1.2.3)
(See A.1.2.4) (See A.1.2.5. through A.1.2.5.4) (See A.1.2.2)
Patron Membership (062-108) (See A.2.2.6.2)
Effective immediately.
Carried unanimously.
Item 113-88: Transfer of Units 394 and 398 from District 18 to District 20
A. Unit 394, Boise, is transferred from District 18 to District 20.